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Beaut i fu l  L ives  i s
inspi red by Joey,
S tephen Unwin’s  son.  

Be ing Joey’s  dad has
changed Stephen’s
l i fe .

Joey has severe
learn ing d isabi l i t ies .
He cannot  speak.



Beaut i fu l  L ives  te l l s
how the wor ld has
looked at  people  wi th
learn ing d isabi l i t ies .

Th is  book asks  how
people  wi th  learn ing
disabi l i t ies  have l ived.  

There have a lways
been people  wi th
learn ing d isabi l i t ies .



In  Br i ta in  today there
are 1.5 mi l l ion people
wi th  learn ing
disabi l i t ies .

People  wi th  learn ing
disabi l i t ies  need he lp
to l ive  safe ,  happy and
heal thy l ives .

Every person who has
learn ing d isabi l i t ies  i s
d i f ferent .



There are many
causes  for  learn ing
disabi l i t ies .

Most  people  wi th
learn ing d isabi l i t ies
were born wi th  them. 

Learning d isabi l i t ies
cannot  be f ixed by
medic ine.  



Learning d isabi l i t ies ,
phys ica l  d isabi l i t ies
and menta l  i l lness  are
di f ferent .

Di f ferent  words have
been used to  descr ibe
people  wi th  learn ing
disabi l i t ies .



Many of  these words
are now of fens ive

But  these words
weren’ t  a lways
of fens ive.

Somet imes,  these
words have a lso been
used to  descr ibe
people  who did not
have learn ing
disabi l i t ies .



We know very l i t t le
about  how people  wi th
learn ing d isabi l i t ies
used to  l ive .

Before 1800,  people
wi th  learn ing
disabi l i t ies  were seen
as ‘ innocents ’ .

They l ived wi th  the i r
fami l ies  and did
whatever  work they
were able  to .



Most  of  the t ime,
people  wi th  learn ing
disabi l i t ies  were
accepted as  human
beings.

They were of ten
helped by re l ig ious
char i t ies .



However ,  in  the
1800s,  there were a lso
some people  who
thought  they were a
‘menace’  to  soc ie ty .

Some of  these were
famous wr i ters  who
said that  people  wi th
learn ing d isabi l i t ies
were not  fu l ly  human.

Asylums s tar ted to
open which soon
became overcrowded.



Sc ient i s t s  s tar ted to
bel ieve that  learn ing
disabi l i t ies  came f rom
your mother  and
father .

They sa id that  people
wi th  learn ing
disabi l i t ies  shouldn’ t
have ch i ldren.

They were of ten made
to l ive  separate ly  so
they could not  have
sex,  or  s ter i l ized so
that  they could not
have ch i ldren.  



In  Nazi  Germany,
many people  wi th
learn ing d isabi l i t ies
were murdered.

Af ter  Wor ld War Two,
people  wi th  learn ing
disabi l i t ies  were put  in
long-s tay hospi ta ls .  

They were
overcrowded and
badly run.  The care
provided for  those
who l ived there was
poor.



These hospi ta ls  were
f ina l ly  c losed down.
The res idents  were
moved in to f la ts  and
houses  ‘ in  the
communi ty ’ .

But  l i fe  in  the
communi ty  was not
a lways bet ter .



Var ious movements
advocat ing for  people
wi th  learn ing
disabi l i t ies  s tar ted to
emerge.

‘Normal ’  l ives  were
bet ter  than terr ib le
l ives .  But  no one sa id
what  was meant  by
‘normal ’ .

The ‘normal izat ion’
movement  wanted
people  wi th  learn ing
disabi l i t ies  to  lead
‘normal  l ives ’ .  



The ‘se l f -advocacy’
movement  argued that
people  wi th  learn ing
disabi l i t ies  should be 
in  charge of  the i r  own
l ives .  

They say that  people
wi th  learn ing
disabi l i t ies  should spea
for  themselves .  They
dec lare:  ‘Noth ing about
us ,  wi thout  us ’ .

But  not  everyone
can speak up for
themselves .



The l ives  of  people
wi th  learn ing
disabi l i t ies  are bet ter
today than they were
100 years  ago.

But  bad th ings s t i l l
happen to  people  wi th
learn ing d isabi l i t ies .
Bu l ly ing i s  common –
so i s  crue l ty .

People  of ten get  bad
educat ion,  poor  heal th
care and not  enough
soc ia l  care.  Repor ts  are
of ten ignored.



Their  r ights  are
protec ted,  but  change
is  too s low.  
Fami l ies  have to  f ight
hard to  get  the i r  loved
ones what  they need.

People  wi th  learn ing
disabi l i t ies  are not
a lways t reated wel l
in  hospi ta ls .

Too many people
wi th  learn ing
disabi l i t ies  d ied of
Covid-19.



Aut is t i c  people  wi th
learn ing d isabi l i t ies
are somet imes put  in to
assessment  and
treatment  uni t s  (ATUs) .

Sadly,  some people
have d ied.

However ,  bu l ly ing and
crue l ty  can happen in
both res ident ia l  and
suppor ted l iv ing.  



People  wi th  learn ing
disabi l i t ies  deserve the
same r ights  as
everyone e lse .

I t  i s  t ime for  people
wi th  learn ing
disabi l i t ies  to  be
accepted by soc ie ty .



These days,  sc ient i s t s
know a lo t  about  the
causes  of  learn ing
disabi l i t ies

But  i t  i s  more usefu l
to  say what  a person
needs than g ive them
a label .

Knowing can be
helpfu l .  



Arts  organisat ions
have t r ied to  inc lude
people  wi th  learn ing
disabi l i t ies .

F i lm,  TV and theatre
have a l l  t r ied to  te l l
s tor ies  wi th  charac ters
wi th  learn ing
disabi l i t ies .

Some have been
success fu l .  Some less
so.



I t  i s  good that  we
cont inue to  ce lebrate
the th ings that  people
wi th  learn ing
disabi l i t ies  do!

But  people  wi th
learn ing d isabi l i t ies
of ten need he lp and we
must  make sure that
th is  he lp i s  avai lable .



This  i s  S tephen Unwin,
the wr i ter  of  Beaut i fu l
L ives .  

S tephen i s  a
campaigner  for  the
r ights  and
oppor tuni t ies  of
people  l ike h is  son
Joey.

He i s  a lso one of
Br i ta in ’s  leading
theatre  and opera
direc tors .


